Given that the Grassy Woodlands (EVC 132) comprises treeless vegetation mostly less than 1 m tall dominated by largely graminoid and herb life forms it becomes evident how elevation and proximity to areas of periodic inundation is directly linked to t...
	Tree population
	3.9 Seven hundred and eighty two (782) tree features were recorded within the Melton East tree study area comprising;
	3.10 The greatest concentration of trees were found in the parcels abutting the Kororoit Creek or within the road reserves of Melton Highway and Beattys Road.
	3.11

[...]

9.2 The study area comprises 78 individual land parcels and 8 road reserves, being a total of 86 parcels in which trees were inspected. The parcel numbering is derived from the Property Landowners Access Consent sheet - Updated provided by the VPA. Th...
	9.3 Seven hundred and eighty two (782) tree features were assessed in total of which  592 were individual trees and 190 were tree groups comprising approximately 6,300 trees or shrubs.
	9.4 Each tree feature was attributed an arboricultural rating that summarises the tree species, size and condition and suitability to retain.